
THE OHIO ADULT PAROLE BOARD 

The parole system was designed as a way for incarcerated individuals to earn an early release 

through good behavior. Therefore, the job of the parole board should only be to determine whether or 

not an individual has displayed good behavior (luring their incarceration. 

The Ohio Parole Board believes that no rules apply to them. They believe that they are more 

intelligent than the politicians and judges that the people of Ohio chose to elect. In some ways they must 

be correct,, because as an appointed body, they have managed to become autonomous. They do not have 

to aiswer for their decisions 'to anyone. Not even to those that appointed them. Officials that are elected 

by the people arc not given that kind of power. Even the President deals with checks and balances. 

Part to the job of those elected to Political Office is to determine the appropriate sentence for 

criminal acts. The job of the judges elected to the beiicli is 110 determine what sentence to hand down to 

those convicted in their court. Those politicians and judges are elected because the people believe that 

they can be trusted to do the job they are being given. The Ohio Adult Parole Authority has no respect 

for the decisions made by the Citizens of Ohio. 

The Ohio Parole Board is an appointed entity that has obviously determined that the elected 

officials are not competent enough to do their jobs and that the people of Ohio did not know what they 

were doing when they elected them. Therefore, they feel free to overrule any decisions these officials 

make. Why shouldn't they, since they don't have to answer to anybody for their owii dccisioxisP 

I am attaching paperwork regarding my own personal experience with the Ohio Parole Board. 

Fins paperwork. should clearly illustrate the following: 

1. They not only feel that they can treat inmates any way they want to, they feel that they can treat 

ordinary citizens any way they want to as well. (My wife has never had so much as a traffic ticket, 

but they lied to her and used her in a way that had a devastating effect on her. (See next page). 

2. Their letter in response to my "Request for reconsideration" shows that they do not deny 

anything I say in my paperwork and they obviously feel that they did absolutely nothing wrong. 

3. The letter from the Governors Office, in response to the same request for reconsideration, 

plainly shows that even he does not have the authority to reign them in. 

In 2003 I appeared before the parole board, for the first time, having served well over 21 years iii 

72 

prison. I made the statement, "I want to go home so bad I can taste it, but if a condition of my release is 	- 



/ 

that I. come before you and confess to a crime that I did not commit, then I well die behind these. walls." 

The Ohio Parole. Board will not eveii consider the possibility of iimoccucc so they continued me for 10 

more years.. 

I was scheduled to go  before the parole board again in July of 2013. (Having scred well over 31 

years in prison. Almost exactly twice as long as I was alive prior to my incarceration), 

In June of 2013 my wife met with a member of the parole board (Trayce Thaihiemer). She was 

told that I had always denied committing the crime, but if I would come before them and take 

responsibility for the crime then things would go much better for me than they had the first dine 1 saw 

them. She made it plain to my wife that it was my only chance to come home. 

Since they control your life, a confession to the parole board is one made under duress. The 

same as if someone made you confess at gunpoint. It means nothing but my wife knew I was still 

determined :licver to do it. 

After her mectmg my wile caine to me and begged inc to tell diem whatever they wanted to hear 

so that I could come home to her. With great reluctance, I finally agreed. 

I went before the parole board and took responsibility for a crime I had nothing to do with, and at 

the end of that hearing they continued me for another 10 years. My wife, was, and still is, devastated by 

their act. She feels as though she was duped into betraying me. The Parole Board used her as a tool 

against me. 
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Copies of the attached request for reconsideration are being foreWarde 
to: 

The Ohio Adult Parole Authority 

Mr. Gary Mohr (Director of the Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections) 

Mr. John Kaich (Governor of Ohio) 

Mr. Mike Dewine (Ohio Attorney General) 	 - 

Mr. Eric Holder (United States Attorney General) 

The American Civil Liberties Union 

Cure Ohio 

Legal Counsel for Lori S. Wampler 

Personal file  
6hio Justice and Policy Center 
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Dear Director Mohr; 	 September 16, 2013 

Since my wife was unable to speak to, ypui. I thought, I should send 

you a copy Of my "Request for Reconsideration" that I am sending to the 

Parole Board. 

Hopefully this will help you to see how your Parole. Board Ls treating, 

not only inmates but, honest taxpaying citizens. 

This may also help you to understand why my wife wanted to "Speak" 

to you and that was all that she said, or m.eant 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Very sincerely, 

Charles Keith Wampler #A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London. Ohio 	43140 
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Dear Governor Kasich; 	 September 16, 2013 

Sir, enclosed please find a copy of my 'Request for Reconsideration" 

to the Ohio Parole Board. 1 am seidg you a copy in an effort to show 

You how the Ohio Parole Board has gotten totally out of control. Not 

only •in their treatment of inmates but in their treatment of honest tax-

paying citizens. 

I know that it is not a regular policy for you to interfere with 

the Parole Board but surely you can see that it is time for someone to 

step in and get them under control. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Very Sincerely, 

Charles Keith Wampler #A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London, Ohio 	43140 

P.S. If I were given the opportunity I could show you ways to 	cut 	the 
D.R.&C.'s budget by millions of dollars without effecting programs or 
security and without cutting jobs. (I know that you may be reluctant 
to listen to an inmate, but good ideas are good ideas regardless of their 
source)..................................................................................................................................... 	. 
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Dear Attorney Genera]. Dewine; 
	 September 16, 2013 

Sir, enclosed pl.ae  find a copy of my Request for ReconsiderationT 

to the Ohio Parole Board. I am sending you a copy to show you how the 

Parole Board has gotten totally out of control. Not only in their treatment 

of inmates but in their tratmeht of honest taxpaying citizens. 

I know that no one wants to interfere with the Parole Board but 

surely you can see that it is time for someone to step in and get them 

under control. 

Thank yo very much for your time and consideration. 

Very Sincerely, 

Charles Keith Wampler #A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London, Ohio 	43140 

p.S. If I were given the opportunity, I believe I could show you an easy 
ay to greatly reduce the number of unnecessary lawsuits filed by Ohio 
Inmates. I know you may be reluctant to listen to an inmate but •a good 
idea is a good idea, regardless of the source.. 



Dear Attorney Genera.1 Holder; 	 September 16, 2013 

Sir, enclosed pleaes find a copy of my "Request for Reconsideration" 

to the Ohio Parole Board. I am sending you a copy so that you can see 

how the Ohio Parole. Board has gotten completely out of control. Not only 

in how they treat inmates but in how they treat honest taxpaying citizns. 

Everyone is reluctant to interfere with the Parole Board but surley 

you can see that ti-i.e excessive amounts of time they are handing out, and 

the lawsuits generated by their actions are costing taxpayers millions 

of dollars and it is totally unnecessary. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Very Sincerely, 

Charles Keith Wampler #A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London, Ohio 	43140 
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To Whom it may concern; 	 September 16, 2013 

Enclosed please find a copy of my "Request for Reconsideratio" to 

the Ohio Parole BOard 

.1 am sending you a copy not only to show how they gave me an ex-

cessive amount of time for no good reason but to show how they have gotten 

completely out Of cfltrol in their treatment of honest taxpaying citizen 

I sincerely •hope that you. will agree that it is time for someone, 

in authority1 to step in and take control  of their. actions 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Very Sincerely, 

Charles Keith Wampler #A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London, Ohio 	43140 
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Dear Ms. Thimmes; 

Enclosed please find 

to the Ohio Parole Board. 

I am sending you ,a c 

they are not only giving 

they have gotten completely 

taxpaying citizens. 

Thank you very much for 

September 16, 2013 

a copy of my "Request. fo Reconsidtation 

py hoping that. it w i1l help to illustrate how 
inmates an excessive amount of tinie, but that 

out of control with the way they treat honest 

your time and consideration. 

Very Sincerely, 

Charles Keith Wampler #A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 	- 
P.O. Box 69 
London, Ohio 	43140 



TABLE. OF CONTENTS 

Pages 1 thru 6 - Request for Reconsideration 

Appendix A 	Ev±:de :;ce that programming is not needed 

Appendix B 	- Letters of support and offer of employment 

Appn.di x 0 	- DOumeitetion on work and education 

Appendix D 	* Miscellaneous Certificates 

Appendix E 	- Original Incident Repoft (From the State Highway Patrol) 

concerning: my wife's call to the office  of Mr. Gary Mohr 

(A public official - Director of the Department of Rehab-

ilitation and  Corrections) 

81 



82 

Dear Ohio Adult Parole Authority Meiph:e(. 	 September 16, 2,013 

I understand that to ask for a reconsideration of a Parole Board 

decision I need to list some fat that the Par'ole Board did rot have 

during the initial hearing. I intend to list those facts at the end of 

this request. First I would like to. outline some facts that I feel are 

pertinen.t to this situation. 

	

When I was seen by the Parole board, on July 18, 2013, I had a wife, 	T 
a support system in place, a home in a. decent area of Dayton, and a job 

offer from a man who is a respected member of his community and has worked 

for the city of Dayton f , 
 or more than 25 years. (See attached letters). 

On top of that The board acknowledged that I had a good institutional 

record and that my conduct had improved. Despite all of this, they still 

continued me for 10 years. 

By their actions the Parole Board is clearly indicating one of two 

things. 1). That no matter what I do, they have already determined tc 

let me die in prison. Or 2). They only intend, to release me from prison 

when I have lost everything and they are certain that I have no chance 

of being a productive member of society. 

It has to he one of those two things because no rational :person 

could possibly say that the 47 year old mani who appeared before the Parole 

Board is the same person as the boy who was 15 years old when this crime 

was committed. 

Now I would like to review the reasons that the Parole Board gave 

for the 10 year continuance. (Which, by the way, is the second consecutive 

10 year contiiivahce I have eceied).  

1). 'Lack of risk relevant programs "-(Anger Management, Recovery Services, 

and a Comprehensive sex offender program were listed). 	 - 

They stated that I was high the night this crime took place and 

that I was angry with the victim. What they did not say was that I was 

15 years old at the time and that was more than 31 years ago. 

In more than 31 years I have had one fight (More than 25 years ago) 

and if you check the R.I.B'. disposition you will see that the other inmate 

admitted to attacking me and all I did was defend myself. No one was 

hurt. 

(1) 
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Not once during my incarceration, have I failed a drug test or been 

involved: with drugs or alcohol, in any way. 

When I inquired about taking the Corpre.hensive sex offender program 

At the Madison Correctiona,l Institution) I was informed that the program 

had been discontinued. That was not my fault and, of my own free will, 

I sought out inmates who had taken the program to discuss what they had 

learned from it. 

The Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections has monitored me 

24 hours a day 7 days per week for more than 30 years and yet the D..R.&C. 

does not feel that I need these programs, As indicated by the attached 

Reentry Accountability Plan. Anger Management and Recovery Services do 

not even "' appear........ on'........ the 'list of recmm'enIde'd pro "t'rti's' The C'bmdhén'i.. 

sex offender program was recommended but not required. This is made clear 

by the fact that the Comprehensive sex offender program falls under the 

Personal/Emotional orientation section and if you look under that section 

you will see that it says "No need for improvement". If the professionals 

who have interacted with me for more than 30 years feel that I have "No 

need for improvement"in these important areas then how can a Parole Board 

member who has never met me have one brief meeting with me and say, in 

essence, that these other professionals within the DR.&C. have no idea 

of what they are doing? 

2). "Nature of the offense"- We all know th.at  the nature of the offense 

will never change. The. only thing that can change is the person and when 

the Parole Board chooses. to ignore that change they use "Nature of 'the 

off.e.nse... as a..r'eason.because. they. have no legitimate. reason. 	 .. 

3), "Questionable release plan"- .1 have already stated what I had waiting 

for me upon my release. Any reasonable person knows that you cannot ask 

for a. better release plan than one that includes a wife, a support system, 

a decent home, and a job. 

Ms. Thalheimer later told my wife that it was because she and I 

were married during my incarceration and she felt I would be better off 

with someone I had known prior to my incarceration, or in a halfway house. 

There are two glaring flaws with that logic: 

A). If they wanted me to .go somewhere else then they could have made 

that a stipulation for parole. 

(2) 



B) Following that logic, the Parole Board only wants inmates to associate 

with the same people they were associating with when they got into trouble * 

in the first plce 	This seems like a. recipe for disaster. You would 

think that the Parole Board would want to see change. 

I would also like to note that durthg thy Parole hearing'M•s. Thalheimer 

asked a couple of questions that I feel were totally inappropriate. 

I). She asked 1, f I thought my wife would leave me if I was given more 

time. 

That question. has nothing to do with me, or the crime. Instead it 

calls into question my wife's loyalty and cornrnittrnent. 

2). She âkd if I thought" 	if 	ias still havin a siexual  relationship 

with her ex husband. 

That has no relevance to the hearing. She is calling into question 

the integrity of two people Who have never been involved in any type 

of criminal activity (They are both Iw abiding citizens whose tax dollars 

help to pay her salary). 

Now I will touch upon a few things that the Parole Board was not 

able to consider at my hearing. 

l) 	Approx. 16 days after my Parole Hearing my Reentry Accountability 

Plan was reevaluated and, once again, the professionals that know me 

best saw "No need for improvement" in all areas listed. (See attached 

Reentry Accountability Plans). 

2). . When the Parole Board continued me for 10yearsthey called and had 

me sent to Mental. Health Services (Where I wa.s seen by Dr. Armstrong) 

to evaluate my mental state. Dr. Armstrong is a professional that the 

D-R.&C. trusts to evaluate inmates and determine their mental health 

needs. The Parole Board obviously recognizes those credentials since 

they had me sent there for evaluation. 

Attached you, will find a copy of a kite signed by Dr. Armstrong 

which clearly shows that I have no need for Anger Management nor do I 

have any need of Recovery services. (See attached Kite). 

(3) 
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3). A. Mr. Lindsey Dudas (Another member of the Ohio Adult Parole Authority) 

told my wife that I had ample opportunity, over the years:, to take the 

programs on my own iiti.ative. 

I did not pursue: these programs because I did not feel that, I needed 

them and the D.R.&C. agreed with me. If these programs were a legitimate 

concern of the Parole B.oCrd then why is it that they were never mentioned 

at my Parole bearing in 2003? 

J have been incarcerated since my 16th. birthday, so when I was 

told. that I did not need any more programs I felt the best course of 

action, for me, would be to concentrate on educating myself in areas 

that would provide employable skills so that I could find a job and 

he a productive member - of society when I am releasedfrom priso , (Over 

the years I have studied Hotel and Restaurant management, Auto Parts 

management, Business management, and Dental Lab Technology. I have a 

Paralegal degree . with .....specialized degree in Civil Litigation, I h.a.ve 

a degree in Eléctrician!s  training, and t am currently moat of the way 

through another Paralegal course. All of my degrees have been paid for 

by me or my loved ones. I have also held several jobs which taught me 

a variety of skills and for which I received some 1-etters of recognition 

for the work ethics I displayed. 

I chose to pursue things that would make me a more productive. member 

of society rather than pursuing programs that noone felt I needed, except 

for people who do not know me. Can you honestly say that I chose the 

wrong course of action? (See attached documents pertaining to education 

and 	employment) 	. 	.. 	. 	. 	................ 	. ........................ 	. .. 	. 

3). Appro. 16 days after my Parole hearing, after I had been continued 

for another 10 years, the professionals who know me best recommended 

that I be lowered from a medium security to a minimum security. 

4). I believe this to he the most important issue of all:. 

In June, 2013 my wife and Mr. Donald Blocker met with Ms. Thalheimer, 

in Dayton, Ohio concerning my upcoming Parole hearing. 

Both of these individuals state that during their interview with 

Ms. Thalheimer she stated that I had always denied committing the crime. 

She said that if I admitted to the crime before the Parole Board and 

answered their questions then this hearing would go far different and 

easier than my previous hearing, 

(4) 
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After bein.g told this, my wife came to me and asked me to do what 

they wanted so that I could come home to her. I went before the parole, 

floard, said I had committed the crime,, and answered all of their questions. 

The end result was the exact same as it had been at my previous heariig. 

I was continued for 10 more years. 

When my wife heard this she was devisteted by guilt. She felt as 

if she had been duped into betraying me. Since that moment she has been 

experiencing frequent and severe panic attacks., she is having trouble 

sleeping, she feels extreme •guilt, and she finds it hard to. focus. ('If 

you believe that I sm exaggerating these things then I will ask her lawyer 

to se.d you a copy of the report from her doctor verifying, all of these 

things' as' well as stat'in the fact that •that he had to prescribe medication 

to help her deal with these issues). 

My wife told an employee of the Parole Board that she intended to 

pursue legal remedies for what was done to her. Shortly after that she 

received a phone call from Ms. Thalheimer trying to convince her that 

she had not been lied to, even though there was a, witness in the room 

who had also heard the lie. On another day she received a call from Mr. 

Dudas for basically the same purpose. 

My wife then attempted to speak t.o the D..R.&C. director (Mr. Mohr)'. 

When she was told that he would not speak to her she stated that if it 

was necessary sh.e would sit outside of his office until she spoke to 

'Mr. Mohr. Since that moment she has faced harrassment, (Taxpayers dollars 

were wasted because the State Highway Patrol was. sent to her home. Even 

though ..the . original Incident Report clearly states that she only said 

she would sit outside of Mr. Mohr's office until she "Spoke" to him. 

There was no threat either direct or implied). - 

She al so had a visiting restriction placed on her for no reason. 

It was removed immediately when, it was addressed, but it caused other 

complications that were inconvenient for my wife and I and only served 

to increase herstress level. 

The only thing she did was ask to speak to Mr. Mohr (A public official) 

and state that she intended to exercise her constitutional right to seek 

legal redress for the wrong done to her. She should not have to face 

retaliation for that. 

(5) 
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I told my wife that I could not expect her to stay alone waiting 

for me for another 10 years and that I would understand if she wanted 

to leave me and move on with her life. She told me that she loves me 

and does not want to leave me. She also told me that she feels partially 

responsible for the 10 year co.n•inua:nc•e I received a.nd so she feels as 

if she is somewhat obligated to stay with me. 

The point is: When the Parole Board continued me for 10 years, in 

many ways they punished her more than they punished me. 

As you consider the facts contained in th 	"Request for Reconsidera- 

tion" I ask you to, please, also take into consideration that I have 

been ..incarcerated for almost exactly twice as long as I was alive prior 

to my incarceration, I have not been a disciplinary problem, and I have 

all of the tools for success at my fingertips right now. After considering 

all . othe-facts I hope •ybu will conclade that .....t should not have rece:ived 

any continuance. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

• 	)L 	iL- 

Charels Keith ample 4A169-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London, Ohio 	43140 

(6) 
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A, iF Dep.a.ifnienf of 
j Reha b.iUtcition .& Corre.cton 

:Johll.R 	$.PIflOr 
.ry :C Moir Director 

770 W Broad Siiet Coumbus 1  Ohio 43222 
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Wednesday, April 011,26B12 -30-PM 
REENTRY ACCOUNTABILITY PLAN 

A1,697 -55 WAMPLER, CHARLES KEITH 
	

Inst: LOCI 	DOB: 02/06/196 

	

. Pri or Conv±ct ions (Adult or Jiveni.le) : 	 1 
B,. Prior Commitments of More than 1 Year Adult or Juvenile) : 	 . 	0 

C.Recent Commitment Fêe Period (thieé years) : 	 0 

D.Probation/Parol/Confinement/Escape status of violator this time: 	0 

B. Prior Probation/Parole Revocations 	 0 

F. Older Offender: 	 0 - 
G.'Se: Offender 	[Score = .8. - Is.. tensivel -- 	 ____________.. ._ .....•;.......... - .:.... .. 

PSI Available: YES 	 RISK SCORE: 	S 

DYNANIC ASSESSMENT 

1. Education , 	 _. - No need for improvement 
II. Marital/Family Interaction: No need for improvement 
III. jssociates/Social. Interaction: No need. for improvement 
IV. Substance Abuse: No need for improvement 
V. Community Functionistg: 	. 	. No need for improvement 
VI. Personal/EniOtional Orientation: .ó need for improvement 
VI I.. Attitude- No need for improvement 
VI It, Employment:. 	 . No need for improvement 

PSI Available: NO  

P/w/s DATE PROGRPJT TYPE A/u PROGRAM NAME D/T/C DATE 

R 01/07/2011 Personal/Emotional U COMPREHENSIVE SEX OFFENDER PROGRAM 0.1/07/2011 D 

S 10/21/2010 Personal/Emotional U MANDATORY SEX OFFENDER EDUCATION PROGRAM 01/07/2011 C 

P. 05/12/2005 community Function MANAGING MONEY 05/13/2009 0 

S 02/11/2002 Education SERVICE LEARNING WORKSHOP 02/11/2002 c 

S 03/24/1998 Education LAUBACH TUTOR TRAINING 03/24/1998 C 

S 04/04/1997 Personal/Emotional D STRES MANAGEMENT 08/14/1997 C 

S 03/13/1997 Education U VOLUNTEER TUTOR 03/22/1997 C 

S 03/11/1997 Personai/Emoti.ona, U ANZIETY WORKSHOP 03/11/1997 C 

S 02/01/1997 Social Interactions D VITAL ISSUES PROJECTS 02/0.1/1997 C 

S 07/15/1993 Education D PROFESSIONAL PARALEGAL PROGRAM 12109/1993 C 

S 05/16/1985 Education A GED TEST 05/16/1985 C 

te Signature: 
	 DATE: 

entry Plan Coordinator: 
gnature : 
	 DATE: 



Report 

Dep.a.r1men of 
RehobEill C1Ofl 	Lorreci lot i 

dbhn ' A, i.asith GOverno.r 
Gcoy C Mor, Dfrecicr 
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Page 1o. 

pm()LIt_ 1•/1' 	- 

Thursday, August 15, 20113 :5.1 4J 

REENTRY ACCOUNTABILITY PLAN 

Inmate: A169755 WAMPLER, CHARLES KEITH 	 last: LOCI 	DOE: 02/06/1966 

,Prior Convictions 	(Adult or Juvenile): 	 1 1 
E.Priot Commitments of More than 1 Year Adult or Juvenile) : 0 
C. Recent Commitment Free Period 	(three years).:. 0 
D.Prohation/Paroie/Confinement/Escape status of violator this time: 0 
E.Prior Probation/Parole Revocations: 0 
F. Older Offender: 0 
GSi.CffCxider 
[pi 

fJcote = 8 	Ittesive 
Available: YES 	 RISK SCORE: 8 

DYNAMIC ASSESSNT 

I. Education: No need for improvement 
II, Marital/Family Interaction: No need for improvement 
III. Associates/Soci al Interaction: No need for improvement 
IV. Substance Abuse:  No need for improvement  
V. Community Functioning: No need for improvement 
VI, Personal/Emotional Orientation: No need for improvement 
VII. Attitude: No need for improvement 
[viii. Employment: No need for improvement 	- 

PSI 	Available:.. 	YES......................... 	................................... . 	 ____ ________________ 

L 

L 

L 

L 

L 
R/W/S DATE 	PROGRAM TYPE A/D PROGR 7'11 NAIVIE 

R 01/07/2011 Personal/Emotional D COMPREHENSIVE SEX OFFENDER PROGRAM 

5 10/21/2010 Personal /.Emotional D MANDATORY SEX OFFENDER EDUCATION 
PROGRAM 

H 05/12/2005 Community Function MANAGING MONEY 

S 02/1112002 Education SERVICE LEARNING WORKSHOP 

S 03/24/1998 Education LAUHACH TUTOR TRAINING 

S 04/04/1997 Personal/Emotional D STRES MANAGEMENT 

S 03/13/1997 Education D VOLUNTEER TUTOR 

S 03/11/1997 Personal/Emotional D ANZIETY WORKSHOP 

S 02/01/1997 Social D VITAL ISSUES PROJECTS 
Interactions 

S 07/15/1993 Education D PROFESSIONAL PARALEGAL PROGRAM 

S 05/16/1985 Education A GED TEST 

D/T/C DATE 

01/07/2011 0 

01/07/2011 C 

05/13/009 D 

02/11/2002 C 

03/24/1998 C L 08/14/1997 C 

03/22/1997 C 

03/11/1997 C L 
02/01/1997 C 

12/09/1993 C L 
05/16/1985 C 
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Letters of Support and offer of employment 
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KITE PROCEDURE 

1. Check with your Scrgeant  or Case Manager to see if 
this communication can be handled without a kite. 

2. Write only to the Department that handles the prohlm 
you have. Others will merely forward your kite, 

3. State your problems clearly and completely and thereby 
get immediate attention. 

4. Avoid duplication of •Kites, Writing to more than one office 
about, the same thing will not obtain any faster attention. 

5. Kites are to be used only for communication between 
inmates and institutional Staff and not for any other purpose,  
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KITE PROCEDURE 

1. Check with your Sergeant or Case Manager to see if 
this, communication can be handled without a kite. 

2. Write only to the Department that handles the problem 
you have. Others will merely forward your kite. 

3. State Your problems clearly and completely and thereby 
get immediate attention. 

4. Avoid duplication of Kites,Writing to more than one office 
hddf the..bài-ñe1flfog . Wil/'l obtain any foster attention. 

5. Kites are to be used only for communication between 
inmates and Institutional Staff and not for any other purpose. 
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May27, 2013 

Dear HonorableMembers of the Parole Board: 

.My nane is Lori S Wa1np/ei, 10.771 he wife  of inmate Gliai les K Wainpier 
A169-755 1 have known Oharles for 6 years We got married October 27, 
2008 1 visit him once a week ,  at London Ooii ectionc'! 17ist1fv to72 

LIflCC I have known Charles, he has stayed out of trouble, pursued 
education and woi ked to tiy r cne 	ails! he/p ? i/'C a F aine jci is 
He is the most itncere, 	 peFson I know andllôve 
Iwn veiy much 1 struggle With dcbthrating panic attacks and he has helped 
me immensely since I have known him No one else has ever been able to 
help inc through apanic attack the wciy he does. 
Charles has completed his G.ED. and completed several other education 
programs, held severa/jobs for which he has received several letters of 
recommendation. He has,  also clone all of-'his required programs and even 
volunteer work. 
Charles has spent more- thiwi two thirds of his ife in prison and! believe he 
deserves s chance at his freedom. He takes full responsibility for his 
actions. Upon coining home, he wil stay in my home at 3:171ordale 
Avenue Dayton, Oh1 o l5420 I have found someone who will give him a 
chance to work for them and he and I have worked together to set him up 
for success once he comes home. I think that Charles will be an excellent 
member of society f given a chance. 

J j) L*/c) 
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Donald A. Blocker 
317 Nordnic Avenue 
Dayton, Ohio 45420 
937776-2833 

Dear Parole Board Members: 	 7 
My name is Donald A Mocker. I am 45 years old I am employed as a heavy Equipment Mechanic for The 
City of Dayton, Department of Public Works Division of Elect Management I have been employed there 
for 25 years. 
I am a friend of # 169-755 Charles K Wampler I met him through his wire Lori S Wanipler.  
I believe that despite Mr Wanipler's mistakes he is a good person I also believe he will be a useful and law 
abiding citizen if given the chance I know Mr Wampler would hl.e to be released and get a job so he can 
support his wife..Mr..Wampler while incarcerated has strived to better himself through education and by 
holding jobs at the various institutions he was a resident in I believe Mr Wampler has learned from his 
mistakes and if released will. become an upstanding citizen. 
I can offer INfir. Wampler a place to live (317 Nordale Ave Dayton Ohio 45420 937- 254- 1925) so he can 	 - 
work towards the goal of finding employment and being able to support himself I can offer basic 
transportation  and advice and encouragement to help him reintegrate with society after having been 
incarcerated for a number of years.  

Sincerely 

. 	 . 
- 



May 27, 2013 

Concerning inmate Charles K. Wan: pIer A169..7:55 

TO the I\ etrihers of the Ohio Parole  Board,  

My name is William Austin. I run a small busiiiess in Dayton, Ohio, 
Austin's Auto and Truck Repair. It is my understanding that Charles K 
Wampler needs ajob should he get paroled this year. I am willing to train 
him and give him employment within my small business He would be 
trained and be working as an auto mechanic If you have any questions, you 
can. contact me: 

Austin's Auto and Truck I LC 
William Austin 
2139 Mapieview Avenue 
Dayton, Ohio 45420 	 .. 	

- 

9373297333 	 . 	. 

Al 

L 
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Official Report of Tes •t AeSUItS 

TESTS OF GENERAL EDUCAflONAL.. 1)EVE.L()PMEN1 

Name of Eamiiiee: 

—CHARLES - . 	WMPL1EP. . 
First 	 Middle 	 Last 

Address 	 .Repoifed To: STATE GED OFFICE 	. 

3200 N WE ST ST 	 OHIO DEPARTMENT OFEDUCATION 

LIMA BY 45801 	 65 SOUTH FRONT STREET 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 4:3216-4183 

TELEPHONE (614) 4664868 

Datei of Birth 	 Lt Gracie Completed 	Oats Peported • • 	• 	Social Security .Number 	 Date of Withdrawal 
. 	. 	 from School 

02/06/66 	07 	05/16/85 _301-60-0757 _12/80 
*DATE MAY REFLECT TEST START DATE ONLY* 	 . Standard 

Rank for U.S. 

Test -1: Writing Skills ....................................... 	. MP 	54 	7 
-rest 2: Social S1LIdISS .................................. 	 5_5 	7... 
Test 3: Science ................................... ... MP_ 	5,7 	76 
T MP  est4:InterpietirigLiterature ...0cJTr!A....i1s ,. 	............................ 	.. .... 	 62 	..._8.8 	____________________. 
Test 5: fvlathematics ....................................... .[_ MP. 	54 	64 

.. 	 . 	 Total 	
83 
	[PASSED 

. 	 .. . •: • 	 Standard Score ,Average: 	56_.6 

Name of Test Center 	: OWbOD FORENSIC 	 .. 	
CENTER IDENTIFICATION NO. 

Addres•s.of Test Centel' . 	3200N0RTI4 - .WSI' ST. 	..... L 	30003805'15 . . 	.. .. 
Lfli11 1O  454)2 

DSTeISSU''d 	
David C Fischer 

.- . 	,.. . 05/21/85 	. 	• 	 State 35D Administrator of TestIng Piogram 	 . 

wi!t.......c;7 -wSj5O5  

. .. 	 z 	-_ ------ -- ----- -- 	 -- 	 __L 	 - 

$ 6a±2 parm2 u Iibuiia 
3 

(i1fw 	cøori 	 - 

2Ins is to ceitify thcrt 

CHARLES K WZPLER 	 '. 

has shown evidcncp ofgenel a! dei elopineni equivalent to a liberal high cchQo eckiauoii cInci ed o,i 
i/iC &LNL4J 1)UCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT JESTS, and is t/ieIejoi C n.tjded to tins Ohio r-Jigh 
School Fqu vol nc Thploin i 

Twenty–First 	 Nay 	 85 	' S..  
Given at Cohn1 bus Ohio tins 	 day Of 19 — — 

,S.LiynonL .c?tIbu iimtruc iofl, ......................•-: 	 . 	 ,...... ... 	 aluaO 7 /  

fLdjcaaon 	 I 	 r-G1E) dnn5sa r o jeSdA P,ogrmi 	 — 
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PROFESSIONAL CAREER DEVELOPMENT I -NI-I  
In recognition of completion of the Prescribed Course 

bt nfriona[ araE.gat peciattp 
voMm: CtbIL 'Lfttation 

Os Diploma is hereby awarded to 

cfiaris f/çeitfi 'Wrnpir 
In testimony whereof this Diploma has been cotrredh Atlanta )  Georgia )  whereupon the uiadersigiied have aftixed their names on this day 

ecember 9, 1993 

n 

President. 	 \ \ 	 President, 

	

Professional Career 	 . I$ 	 The School of 

	

Dee1opmtnt Institute 	
\ 	 Paralegal Saidies 

C 
0 
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PROFESSIONALCkr- ER DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE 
In recognition of completion of the Prescribed Course 

ZZfle 	ottjonat 
arazat On- Om Vrjo "ram 

this Diploma is hereby awarced to 

Charles eitfi 'Winpfer 
In testimony whereof this Diplomi has been coiened m Aanta Georgia, 

undersigned have affixed their names on this day 

9'[oveirther 29 1993 

C 

President, 
flroftssjonal Career 

Development Institute 
Presidenc 

The School of 
Paralegal Studies 
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PROFESSIONAL CAJIEER DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE. 
h:;065 RosweU Road. Soite 3118 . Aiaaiia, erga 3O38 8OO-22$4542 

OFFICIAL STUDENT TRANSCRIPT 
Student number: L934532 

CHARLES KEITH WA4PLER 	 Graduated on 11/29/93 with a grade of: 97% * WITH HONORS * 

RCI 	 Specialty: CIVIL LITIGATION; graduated: 12/09/93 with a grade of 98% 

P0 BOX 7010 

CHILICOTHE, OH 45601 

The School of Paralegal Studies 
CIVIL LITIGATION 

1. LITIGATION - GENERAL INTRO. 11/18/93 90% 
2 OVERVIEW OF COURT SYSTEM 11/20/93 96% 
3A CASE PREPARATION - PART A 11/20/93 96% 	 - 
3B CASE PREPARATION 	PART B 11/20/93 100% 
4A COMMENCEMENT OF LAWSUIT-PART A 11/20/93 100% 
4B OMM1NCEMLNT O 	LAWSUIT-PAR! B 13/20/93 1007 
5A DISCOVERY 	PART A 12/09/93 100%' 
SB DISCOVERY - PART B 12/09/93 100% 
6 SUPPORT SYSTEMS & PREPARATION 12/09/93 1007 
7 TRIAL 12/09/93 100% 
8 ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGEMENTS 12/09/93 100% 
9 SETTLEMENT 12/09/93 93% 

End of Transcript 
* * Honors Graduates completed optional assignments and maintained outstanding grades throughout the Professional Paralega.l Prpg 

School President 

The following point totals correspond to the following grades: 

9.7 	100 A+ 	86 -, 89 8+ 	76 •- 79 Ci 	 Page: 1 

92 	96 A 	82 	85 B 	72 	75 C 	 . 	As of: 3/13/96 

90 	91 A- 	80 	81 8- 	70 	71 C- 

Nationally Accredited Member, Distance Education & Training Council 
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PPOFES3IONAJL CAREIERDE 'JELOPMIENT INSTITUTE 
(?O55 Rosell Road SR-We 3118 Aflanta, Georgia 36328 8OO-2234542 

OFRCIAL STUDENT TRANSCRIPT 
Student number L934532 

CHARLES KEITH WAMPLER 	 Graduated on 11/29/93 with a grade of: 97% 	WITH HONORS * 
RCI 	 Specialty: CIVIL LITIGATION; graduated: 12/09/93 with a grade of 98% 
20 BOX 701.0 
CHILICOTHE, OH 45601 

The School of Paralegal Studies 
PARALEGAL FOUNDATION COURSE 

1 PARALEGALS & LEGAL PROFESSION 7/15/93 100% 
2 PARALEGALS & LEGAL SYSTEM 7/15/93 95% 
3 CRIMINAL LAW 7/15/93 100% 
4 CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 7/28/93 1007 
5 CONTRACT LAW 7/28/93 1007. 
6 TORT LAW 	• 	 . 7/28/53':  - 

7 HOW TO STUDY LAW 8112/93 1002 
S INTRO. TO THE LEGAL SYSTEM 8/12/93 100% 
9 LITIGATION ASSISTANTSHIP 8/12/93 100% 
10 LEGAL ANALYSIS 8/12/93 95% 
11 LEGAL INTERVIEWING 8/12/93 100% 
12 INVESTIGATIONS & EVIDENCE 8/12/93 100% 
13 COMPUTER LITERACY 9/30/93 9576 
14 LAW OFFICE MANAGEMENT 9/30/93 95% 
15 INFORMAL & FORMAL ADVOCACY 9/30/93 . 	 100% 
16 REGULATION .07 PARALEGALS 10./0/93 95% 
17 ATTORNEY/PARALEGAL ETHICS 10/08/93 100% 
18 LEGAL RESEARCH 	PART A 10/07/93 100% 
19 LEGAL RESEARCH, PART B 10/08/93 857 
20........... LEGAL 	WRITING 	.......................................................................... 10108/93 ............. ...................... 957................................................................. 

School President 

The following point totals correspond to the following grades: 
97 - 100 A+ 	86 	89 84, 	76 - 79 C+ 	 Page: 1 
92 	96 A 	82 	85 B 	72 - 75 C 	 As of: 3/13/96 
90 -. 91 A- 	80 - 81 B- 	70 - 71 C- 

Nationauy Accredited Member, Distance Education & Training Council 
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Upon the recommendation oft1ge Facuiy 

andAdministration 

CHARLES WAMPLI 
is herebji awarded a 

Oil 
1 

( flT L 
for the completion ofthepogram 

ELECTRICIAN  

In testirno,i whereof the undersigned have szbscbed 
affixed  the seal of the instittition this 

13thDqyofJuy2OO9 

names and 

-

a"~  C~ 
Cönnie.C. Dempsey 
Chief Academic Officer 
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awarded to 

CHARLES 

In recognition 

Work Bpe; 

itness. The Signatzire of 

On this i' dad' of 

the Officers of Penn Foster: 

June 2069 AD. 

ELECTRIC 

of the successful 

"ience Objectivei 

TAMPL E.~d R" 
completion of the 

Connie C. Dempsey 
ChiefAcademic Officer 
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925 OakStreet 
Scraiiton1?A: 18515 

- - 	
OFFIC}M A1\1SC1 

gauft 
--j 	-T-:_ 	-: 	-- 	 - - 	--- 	- --- 

, 	
Student No:: 	2077943 	 Program No.: 	00634105 Enrollment 	ate 	03/17/08 

ECTJC -- 	 - 
-: 	-.--i-- 	;-'-" 	- -  - ---- 

Course Co  Cade Qrne 

147008 	LEARNING STRATEGIES 100 03/27/08 

006025 	GB I TINS STARTEt AS AIN ELF CTliCrAN 85 03/27108 

- 	- WORKING SAFELY WmillFCIRCIIY : - 	04/16/08 
- 	 TOOLS :!:E;:r oôiso2ti:  -: - 	Q4/16/08 

006811 	 EELECTRICiU FUNDAMI M.4LS 1711!8 

086W01 	 Nfl&E OF LLLCIR1CITY 96 04/28/08 

0O6l7 	1i6CTRICAL 1 QUIPMENT I ART 1 05/06/08 

006028 	ELECTRICAL EQUIPMEN I PART 2 85 05106108 

006802 	PE INSTALLING ELL,  CTPJCLL LQUtPMCNT 88 05/06/08 
006014 	2xCONDUTCR9 90 - 	08/06708 
006015 	 iOIRib fI/FH CbNDUII 88 

086106 	- 	_AT FOREIII TkADES 88 - 118[0608 

006803 	 ONDU1tAND CONDUCTORS 70 08/06/08 

006029 	WNGJtiL1fCTPJCTAL COMPONF NTSPAM' 1 80 1 1/Z9/OQ 

006030 	WiRING ELECTRICAL COPONEN £SPART 2 9' 11/29/08 

086002 	CIRCUIT ANALYSIS AI'D OIDIS. 	 I.. z 100 11/29/08 
IDWR1CThlG WITH MULl 1MM ERS - 	- 	9j29I08 	- 

0(f684 	1'E1°GRKLNG WITH CIRCUITS 70- - 	12/05108 
- 	LLC1TUC LAMPS PART 1 100 02/07109 

:i 006032 	- 	w-ELFL(TR1C LAMPS PART 2 - 	D)0 02/07/09 

L1G1ThG CONTROL 90 - 	172/07/09 

006016 	 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTINGPRACTICES 95 02/07/09 
006805 	PE ELECTRICAL LIGHTiNG 95 /08/09 

006034 	- 	tcTrTD1ATING. 90 04/1210 
006035 100 04/1211)9 	- 

006022 	MUM 	 CJ) GR MS  90 04/18/09 
•k • _ 	j-- --'- - 	- 

The above pro 	hasenratgd by Feun Este&fculty and staff as the equivalent of 59-75 - 	- 
Continuing Edn Unft 	!Us). OTeElYrsefined as 10 contact hours of participation in an 
organized continuing education experience under responsible sponsorship, capable direction, and 
qualified instruction, 

Thiis1ocertifyfhat theãbove named student has qualified for the grades .,specified.  

Dtplomd tob grand uporidfulfillthnt  dhoqurrsrnents - 

\ Diploma granf&:  

12/14/09 
This officially sealed and signed transcript is printed on green security paper with the) name of the Institutionprinted in 	 CUd1flI L 	E1T6pS8 if 
ems) while type across the tse of the document, Arlsed seal is not required. When photocopied the word copy 	 Chiderfc Ofcer 
should appear. A BLACK AND WHITE OR ACOLOR COPY SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED 	

- 

I, 
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- I IENN FC STER CA1EER $CH OOL 
OU 	 925 Oak.Stree 

-- 	 Scranton, PA 18515. 

- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	-, 

.- 

 

- 	- 	- 	- - 

Stu dentNo:: 	20778943 	 Program No.: 	00634105 Enrollment Date; 	Q3 17/08 

:-': 	T 	ELFCTRIC - 
- 

--: : 	 - 
: 

Dáte 
Course Code2 	- 	: 	JiuL Grade ... 	CoiipletecL 

J -  - 	- 
006806 	 FE WIRING IW4C CIRCUITS 100 04118109 
006036 	ELECTRICAl BLUEPRINT READJNG- 80 05/02/09 
0b607 	-1 - 	- WR1NG ELECTX-JCA l CIRCUITS ' 	05/02/09 

-08•Ut 	-: --TA)NSFORM}S - 	io6 
0068Ct 	- 	E AJ)3ANCFD FLLCThICAL WOsd< 75: - 	05/020e 
0Q1 	NAT1OMLELECTR1CcODEPT1 - 90 05f18/09 

602 	 1ONAL ELECTRIC CODF PT 2 52T8/09 
006903 	NA 1'lONAI ILLE Ci RIC CODE 1 1 3 90 05119109 
006904 	NAFIONAL ELECTRIC CODE PT 4` 85 05/19109 
00690 	-- 	N.--. 1ONAELEc1R1C CODF 11 90 5/09 
006017 	iSc1aJROLCr 71 ;o6209/o9 	-- 
086006 	 MCOR-D GfNL1A1 ORThItORY 80 - 	06/20J09 
086051 	 DIAIJ)flt.LCTh CTIRRENTMOTORS 96 . 	06/20209 	- 
086052 	?DUTMTERN k JTNG cuRRENrrr01  ORS 96 - 	06/21/09 
006038 	LOCAL DISTRIBUTION Oh ELECTRIC4L POWER 100 06/21/09 
006039 	UNDERGROUND POWER SY'T EMS .EOO 06/21/09 

,P6809 	-T 	. 	R1NGWITH -MOTORS 0121/09 
- 	0061Ji 95 07tf1/09 

0060 	jEL3R1cAL ILSI IMATING - 	80 02Lf/09 
- 	0861120 	. 	HEUSThfESS OF ELECI'RTCAS CON FRACUNG 95 - -I}7I1T/09 
.. ..................................................................................................................... e.c-/ n- ........................................ 

LESSON AVERAGE 90 - 

- 
- 

The above progrn hasn raf8 byeif. 	tarfacuIty and staff as the equivalent of $9 75 -- 
Continuing EdirOn 	 OñèEO1ddfined as 10 contact hours of participation in an . 	- 
organized continuing edUcation experience under responsible sponsorship, capable direction, and 
qualified instruction. 

Tffits°tortiythatthebove named student hasqualified for the, 	specified 

- 	t-c 

Diploma to 

\ Diploma grantgcf 	o7k3i9 -: 

This .otttcisiiy.sealed and stoned transcript isprinted on preen security paper with the name of the institution printed in 
small white type across the thce of thh document. A raised ssl is not required. When photocopied the word copy 
should appear. A E3L&CKANO WHITE OR A COLOR copy SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED! 

12114/09 
Corirt:is C Drfpsey 
Chief Acedem!c Office: 
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Roxanne S DuVivier, PhD. 

VICE PRESIDENT OF STUDENT AFFAIRS 
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HOCKING COLLGE 

Deas List 
Certllficate ef Merit 

Presented To 

CHARLES 	 WAMPLER 

For 
Outstanduig Academic Achievement 

- 	 -. 	 Durrng 
WWI ON  S .  

SUMMER 1997 

um  
ZFMM 

MINIMUM 

Roxanne S DuVivier, P ft 
VICE PRESIDENT OF STUDENT AF FAIRS 
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COLUMBUS STATE 	 - 
A '  Comiuniy'S5A. 

P1 	CcIeç 	•j• ¼) 

550 Et Spring Sret 
F.O. ox:60'9 
Columbus', Ohio 43216-160 
614/227-2400 

CHARLES.  K WAMPLER 	 DENTAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY 
550 E SPRING DEL 103 
COLUMBUS 01-I 43215 

DEAR CHARLES: 	 . .. 	.:• 
BELOW IS-YOUR. GRADE....REPORL.POR :5UMER.. UARiER.J9.98.,AS OF, 09t151J99..8.. 

CREDIT GRADE 

FULL TERM 
DENT 111 ANATOMY 3 A 12.00 
DENT 121 COMPLETE DENTURES I 3 B 9.0.0 
DENT 142 REM PART DENTURE I 3 A 	. 12,00 

FIRST TERM 
DENT 101. MATERIALS I 3 A 12,00 

SECOND TERM 
DENT 102 MATERIALS II 2 A 

-- I .  

8.00 

I TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 	I GR.AD 

ATTEWTED EARNED PO]TS AVERAGE 

14.0 14.0 53 00 3.786 

C)JMULATIVE 

 

14,0 14.0 53,00 3.,785 
0i fr 	f,¼r+h 	 Inrifr.r.e r.f 	rnrlamh, nnA nrxdm nnlzrh, 
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53 East Srirg 	reet 
P.O. Box 6O9 
Columbus, 01hio 43216-160'9

September 15, 1998 i4/2272.4OO 

CHARLES K WAMPLER 
550 E SPRING.DEL 103 
COLUMBUS OH 43215 

Dear Charles: 

C:o: gr a t u l:ati on s on your outstanding 378.6 grade point average for 
14.0 credit hours during Summer Quarter 1998 We are pleased to 
inform you that this record has earned you a position on the 
Deans List. 

Bei'n'g" aied to the Dñ s li 	i an ho:n:ot and ref1&bts your 
abilities as a student, as well as your ability to set and 
achieve your goals We hope this is a source of pride and 
satisfaction for you and your family. 

Best wishes for continued success in all your future endeavors.  

John Marr, Dean 
Business & Engineering Technologies Division 

Dean 
& Public Services Division 



VOLUNTEER TUTOR WORKSHOP 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

This is to recognize that 	CHARLES K WANPLER 

has satisfactorily completed a_12 	how workshop with emphasis on tutoring 
LITER&CY sponsored by a Laubach Luer acy Action membei program, 

IAtaracy IESLI 

and/or conducted by an LLA certified trainer 

0Z 1A GONE, CHILLICOTHE, 01110 /7 
Program. 

Vol I  affil /7 	1 

Trainer 

atz 
HxecutiveDfreeorF17hL.r74iOfl 

President'CEO, Laubach Literacy tñtenational 

MAY 22, 1997 

Date 

 

ACTION 
U.S. PROGRAM OF 
LAUBACH UTER CT INTERNATIONAL 

LLA 6. 

. .ir:i 	F_ ... ......... _.i 	...... _.i 
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Pre-Braille Pr oll~
rani  

On this day Novemeber 30, 2001 

Braille Supervisor nstructor 

nstructor 



Certificate of Achieve' ment 
To certify that 

Charles Wam' P 

Has successfully achieved the Career 

Basic M 	Blueprints, & Fei ous Metals 



~L,erfifie 'ate of Achnevement 
To certify that 

Charles Wam-Pler 

Has successfully achieved the Career Enhancement Program of 

Blueprint Reading, Copper ,  & Plastic Pipe,,  



October 17, :1994 

To Whom It May Concern: 	 - 

Keith Wampler #169-755 has worked for Wilmington College 
at the. Warr en Correctional Institution as a part-time clerk 
for over one year, Mr. Wampler was do extremely dependable 
and responsible clerk, always maintaining excellent work 
habits.-  

I have encouraged Mr. Wainpler to pursue self-education,-since 
his status does not make him eligible for academic courses 
at this time. He actively reads classldd'and: writes essays 	 - 
on which he continually requests feedback. I have no doubt 
that he will be a solid student when he is eligible for higher 
education. He thinks critically and problem solves effectively. 

If you have any questions or need further clarification, 
please feel free to contact me at (513) 382-6661, ext. #295. 	 - 

Warmest Re  ­ d 

r Ros J. Zink 

dl 	;5 

iN 

A1 17 17 	•p5 
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PROF.ESSJONAL_CAREER DEVELOPMENT INST][TUTJ 
6065 RbsweltR 4S:dLe 3118 A&mta, •Georgra 30328 '404-729-8400 or 800-234542 

November 10, 1993 

To whom it may concern: 

This letter is to verify that Charles K. Wampler #169755 has 
completed. the Paralegal Foundation Course with a cumulative 
grade of 97. 

Esehtia1 to siCcess fully completing this ddursë see the 
abilities to wdrk indeerdeitLy ñd com1ete the assigned 
studies in a timely manner. Being a self-starter and having 
the discipline to stick with a task until it is completed 
certainly are highly desirable traits for any employee. 

Our paralegal curriculum .is based on college level textbooks 
from West Publishing Company, recognized as a leading 
publisher of legal-research and instructional materials. 
Core skills taught include legal analysis, interviewing, 
research, and writing. . Other subjects include tort, 
contract, and criminal law, plus litigation assistantship. 

In sum, this course required an investment of substantial 
time....  and effort.........The ... .result is a well-trained paralegal. who....................... 
gained a high level of applied learning with which to begin. 
a law office career. 

Should you desire additional information about this program, 
we would be pleased to respond to your questions. 

Cordially, 

Dr. Milton Miller 
National Director of Education 

117 
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TO: To whom it may concern 

FROM: Sgt. Dale East - Health and S.a.fty Inspector (w.c.I.) 

SUBJECT: Inmate Wampier 4169-755 

For several months inmate Wampler was assigned to the 

Vault/I.D. departient, here at W.C.I. During that time his 

main duties were Photographer/Darkroom worker, but he 

willingly assisted in other areas when needed. He always 

Performed his duties promptly and well and he got along well 

with his fellow inmates. 

Recently,.. 	when ,,,.he.. Vault/ID.. department 	 short. 

handed Wamier volunteered to 'help out. For Approximàtely 

two months he worked in the Vault/I,.D. department doing 

whatever job needed doing, 	i.e. Photographer, Darkroom, 

Titled items, Fingerprinting, Admissions, Typing, etc. 

from approximately 	8:00 a.m. until 3:00 p.m. while still 

performihg his duties as a laundry attendant from 3:00 

p.m. until 9:00 p.m.. 

Inmate Wampler is a good worker with good work skills and 

......................... I would"recommend' him for any "job requiring" a responsible 

worker, 

Sincerely, 	 - 

_ 	 - 

Dale East 	7 



TO: To whom it may concern 

FROM Sgt Leo Sampson - Correctional Counselor 

SUBJECT: Inmate Wampler *169-755 

For several months Inmate Wampler worked for me in the 

Vult/I.D0 department. During that time Wamplerts main 

duties were Photogr.pher/Darkroom worker, but he willingly 

assisted in all other areas of that department He did any 

Job that he was assigned to well and as quickly as possible. 

Wampler Also took the initiative. When he saw a job that 

he would do it without being asked 

Inmate Wampler is a very good worker and I would 

recommend him for any job that requires a good worker with 

good work skills 

Sincerely, 

• 	 •' 	 • 	 • 

Sgt. Leo Samps,pn 

11.9 
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OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION & CORRECTION 

Inmate Evaluation Report 	 - 

Inmate Name: Wampler. Charles.l(F 	Inmate Number: 169755 

Work Program: INFIRMARY 	 Job Assignment: ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK 

TIE:  

Period of Evaluation (Check one -): 	 Probationary: 

Annual:  

Special: 	xx 

Each-aspect of •inmate-'s . ...  performance-is - to--be.. evaluated-on--a -.11 to .10.. basis................................................................................... 

1 = poor performance, 10 = excellent performance 	 - 

RATING.  
• 	- 

2 3. 4 5 6 7 

- 
8 9 	10) 

1 	2 3 4 6 6 7 8 9 

1 	2 3 4 5 6 7- 87 10 

1 	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 	io) 

1 	2 3 4 6 6 7 8 9 	10 

1 	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 	10 - 

1 	2 3 4 5- 6 7 8 9 	in 

) & 

i h i2J 4-4J 

FACTOR 

Attitude 

Initiative 	 - 

Quality/Quantity 

Attendance 

D e pen debility 

Safety/Housekeeping 

Increasing Knowledge/Ski! Is 

Total Evaluation Rating 

Evaluator Comments:  

Reviewer Comments 

E''aluated by: 	 Title: 	 Date: 

Reviewed by: j 	Title: 	 Date: 

Inmate Signature: 	 Number: 	 Date: 

DAC 2012 (Rev. 8/87) 
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Ott 3p itnt of Reha:b. taitkm .fl CoT1Or 

J i 	
Grafton Correctional Institution 

2500 S. Avon Beldofl Ro1 
Grafton, OH 440 

Ted Strkkand, Governor 	 vw.drc.chicgov 	 . Terry Co(inS NMI 

tt1t ffayVftV 	V 	 V V V V 	 V 	 V 

From: Bobby C Spark 	
V 

V 	Subject: Recommendation 	
V 

I. have knowit Inmate Wampler 169-755 for several years. He has been the 24hour 	 - 
electrician and taken cre of electrical problems on his own during hours when our staff 
electrician was off duty. 	

V - 

V V 	Mr. Wampler, does an excellent job of performing his assigned duties as the electrician. 
He also goes above and beyond those duties by working to improve his skill level and 	 - 
helping OCT to save money in other areas. 	 V  

Mr Wampler took it upon himself to take a correspondence cource on electricians 
training (Which he paid fOr himself) This training is beneficial to him, but it is also 
beieficial to GO as it has helped him obtain knowledge that makes him better able to 
perform his duties. 

Mt Wamplr saves this Institution money by repairing equipment such as buffers, fans 
heaters, paper shredders, etc. He also saves OCT considerable amounts Of money by 
helping to repair expensive kitchen equipment. 

Mr. Wampler has worked  for the maintenance dept. for several years, during that time 	- 
he has been an outstanding worker. He has never had a discipline problem, has always 
had a good., attendance record and gets along well with everyone. 

V 	 V 	 V 

 

It is a pleasure to offer comments on this individual, he will be a real asset toy 	 V  
company that is willing to give him a chance to prove himself. If I can be of any help 
please contact me. 

4-,u-o7 
Bobby C. Sparks 	 V 

Mthnt. Supt. GCI 	 V 	 - 

2500 S/Avon Belden Rd. 	 c-'71c7 
Grafton, Ohio 44044 	 V  
(440) 748-.5757 	 V 	

V 

V 	

. 	 V 	 7S7SC 	- 
V 	 V 	

I 
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124 

- - 

-- 

L ( 	 vi 

ij 
i 

t. 
btWU1 ttt'Uat 

I 
' 

/ 	L 
tatt 	 - 

VITLISSUESPROJECTS 
• 	 S 

Persona Deveopment Life Management Training 

k o i3 	Ot2Y iL 
for 1Ik iJtn 	Jrztanc xmp!ff W- 

k 	otmmatio f 	 ) 	- 
tl .  

Dated This 	Day Of 

S 	 - 

¼- 
- 	 S. 	 -SSS- ---  - 

- 

1 

l. 

I.SI-S- 

r 
IS- 	S 

Vital Issues 

S 	tz:  
Program Monitor 

:N  156M 5) 	 •.• 

- 
_-- - 



125 

BOARDOF DIREL2ORS 

ILSQN—BEY 

1AVERICK SOLOMON 

1OFN BOCJRDE$S 

flLiAM ARMONTROUT 

WEN I<ILEP.NE 

KRIS NMESTNIK 

EURMON PRYOR 

=W flKPS 

JSARA MtATA-RA 

Certificate of 
AppiTecaflOfl 

awarded to 

Aw 

B itcinc 	p:i&av 

2OOI 

American 



— 
V- 

J.  

10 

LLft 	iaL 

CHARLES K. WAMPLER 
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VVA #645. Lewis 	 Puller, Jr. Memorial Chapter 
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John\ D Sanders, Staff Advisor 
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Lewis B ___________ 

[April, May, June 19971 

Signed 
.Jn D Sanders, Staff Advisor 

Puller, Jr. Memorial Chant e'' 
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Certqqrcate, ofpprcciatioi 

Presented To 

KEITH WAMPLER 
ASSOCIATE SUPPORT MEMBER 2ND QUARTER 1997 

In Recognition of Your Efforts arid Outstanding 
Service which has Benefited Vietnam Veterans 

Q 
Presented By 

James A Vah, President 

b10 



By The 
North Grafton Valley Jaycees 

For a Leadership Role in Successfully 
completing' the Outstanding' Project 

OFFITU"ER 
TRAINING 	

I 

October 13, 2001 

Late 

STAFF ADVISOR 



NORTH VALLEY,,  GRAFTON JAYCEES 

PR I:.SENTED THIS NOVEMBER. 
DAY OF 19, 2001 
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Original Incident Report (By the State Highway Patrol) 

concerning my wife's cal]. to the office of Mr. Gary Mohr 

(Director of the Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections) 

/ 



State of Ohlo,  CAD Numbar. INCIDENT NUMBER TYPE JINCIDENT 

— 

NATURE CODE: 	Sol CLEARANCE CODE. 	 DATE; 

A OEATH OF OFFENDER 	 a ARREST. JUVENILE 
B PROSECUTION DECLINED 	H WAR RANT ISSUED  
CE. 	DITION  DEOUNED 	I INVESTIGATION PENDINS, 

E;PERATE 	CLOSED 
 

FARPEST.AOULT 	 U UNKNOWN 
EO CODE 	- 	Pth*t R*sid*ncs '\ 

2 oocode: 

. 

TOO:  
Z COLD CASE 

CLEARANCE DATE1TIM 	 CLEARED BY 

3t202313 1*44 	 1213 
SPECIAL SECTION: IlIvestluaws Sevlos 	. 	 .. 

Ohio State Highway Patrol 
Initial Inoldint Report 

- REPORT DATE /TIME INCIDENTOCCURED FROM INCIDENT OCCURED TO 

MONTH 	DAY 	YEAR 	TIME MONTHDAY 	YEAR 	TIME MONTH 	DAY 	YEAR 	TIK 

S J 	33  J 	20113 oIllZili a 33 J 	2013 34•0* $ :Mr 2013 10M 

COUNTY. 	Montgom,ry County EJPS Code: 	(2100111).Da4ón 

C1b07IT LOCATION lREF PT, (SIret. A. CIty, SIIe, Zip); r LATITUDE LONGITUDE (0 uSED 	 TYPE OF SEARCH: 
317 	*D1On,Oh1O 	45423 33495,37 

•••j IZI 	 I 	N 	C• 	NrfWTERUPTO3 FOR ACHOFFENSE) a.  SUYIIlG / RECEIJa 
C . CLJLTIVATINGIMAP4UFAOTURIWGIPUB 
O - DISTRIBUTING  SELLING 

• 	 S SXPLOTING CHILDREN 
O OThER GANS 
J-JUVENILEGAI9Q 
N - NO GANG INVOLVED 
O - OPERA 	ROMOTII-4C2/ASS)511140 
P. POSSESSING I CONCEALING 
T - TRANSPORTING I TRANSMIThND 
U USING I CONSUMING 

LOC4flQW PP1'BE OFFN . LARCENYTYPE 
IAL LOCATION$ 

r 	

32  CIONADStore 	
51 Public Tronsit WhIcle -'1 

37 Drug Slom 	62 Other OjilalS. Location 
PouItet PICung 16 Auto Shop 	 34 Llquur Slum 

RESIDENTIAL. STRUCTURE 	13 FinncIuI InUIuUutj 	 35 Sh1*t3 Mall 
17 l3erbe f Brt4y Shop 	36 SpLiip 000dI 	 53 Ab*ndowd1CDndemnsd struclium 230 ShopIn0 

230 ThiiI Irurn huIIdjn 01 $InFwnty Hnie 18 Hulul I. MotI 	 37 	ro,iy/Supennwke1 	54 .nument psu 
Ca Mulliple Og 	 . 	.19 Dry CenmI Laundry 	37 Variety i ConvanInu 	k 66 	.neStedktnfFaIrwounCuetnS 
03 	aI FaII 

236 7I*I from Coin-Op Machine 
23F Theft 20 	O1I1O 	 39 Daeiiment Slum 	BE Am Mod" Separate, From Bank 

34 00W RiiIdiStUI 	 21 DOC*0l'a 0138a 	 43 Olfier.Rellall Stare $7 tiftIflflpproUld 230 Mo4ø'VihIlu ParlufAomm 
03 Garaa/Shad 	 22OIlmr BmIna3OThca 	41 FauWI9I MCI Plant 	68 Caro Conlwner 240 rImS of MatorVablula 

23 A,mmamanl Canter, 	 42 Other Bi49nt 	 SO 	'care PauCIty 23H Other 
PUBLIC ACCESS BUILDING 	24 Rental Storage Plll;y 	 80 000IVIWC/FMI)dOIT8rmInaJ 

• 	Ua 	IiSblO • 	 25 Other Commercial Somkie 	OUT2E 	 6$ Faint PeaRly 
06 TyermiI PrrcfIfty . ...................... 	. 	. 	 •• 	 .62 Gambling F 	ICIy/Cailno/Rce Track SP 

• 	 RETAIL 	 43 yard 	 03.MCIIUIY IntuChon 
03 5drocl 	 44 CoImjnRln Silo 	64 Rest Ar'U 
03 	 Bar 	 45 Like I Waterway 	63 EflerHumolaae 

ALCOHOl. 
DRVGS  • 	10 Ctlurull 	 27 Buy (Sail I Trdo SItup 	48 Field I WocIa 	 68 TIIbOI Latlalu 

ii u'lowlWl 	 28 R*mwIt 	 47 $4e4t 	 67 Library 13 COMPUTER SOUll,  12 JaII/Prlwrrr 	 23 Gao StOliun 	 46 PrIcIn.Lot 	 77 01501' Location 
13PailthGampo 	 p Auto sofesLot 	 4P Park] Playpcomd 

31 Jawalry, atom 	 60 carmtery NOTAPPLICABLE 

CARGO THEFT 

METHOD OF OPERATION: 
............--•

METhbDOF ETR? 
•• 	. 

MIE'TI-IOD OP HTRY 8RtJRyIBE METhOD OIE$TRY 	TORY4IC.ET1E31 

11 
ENTRY EXIT ENTRY EflEXrr •_______ Form 

_______________ 

f EMT 

- N Force 01 MOTOR RUNNING? KEYS IN CZAR 	08 HOT WIRED 
I CASEMENT 

_____________ 
j DOOR I FRONT 02 UNLOCKED 	 07 SLIM J$A/COAT HANGER 

2 1 ST FLOOR 	. 2 WINDOW 2 SIDE 03 DUPLICATE KEY USED 	(lii TUMBLERS REMOVED 
32 NO FLOOR 	• 
4 OTHER 

3 GARAGE 4 SKYLIGHT 
7 REAR 
4 ROOF 

04 WINDOW BROKEN 	 00 COLUMN PEELED 
05 TOWED 	 10 IGNITION PEELED Pmmteaa - 

EJRlcO4 5 UNKNOWN S OTHER S OTHER 
8 UNKNOWN S UNKNOWN 

TYPE OF WEAPON FORCE: 	 None ___—.==••,_m_ 
REQUESTING AGENCY: 

REPORTINGOFFICM 	Sorg"h! O"n R Read UNIT NUMSM 	121111 DAM V=013 

APPROVING OFFICER: UNIT N UMISER: DATE: 
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StM6 of Ohio 
HP.26 

Rev. 081P2003 

Ohio State Highway Patrol 
Initial incident Summary 

9CDENT NO. 	 IREPORT QATE/IME 	 1PHOTO POUCH NO. 
1$020060500 	 8/20/21 3 	 08:00 

Incident $1mmary 

The victim's office received a phone call from the suspect threatening to come to his office and. stay 
there until she spoke to the victim. 
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Ohio of  
Janr FL Kasich, Governor 
Gory C. .Mohr, Director 

October 3,2013: 

Charles Warn pier .A169Th5 

London Correctional Institution 

Dear Mr. Wam:pler,. 

Your request to Director 'Mohr and the Ohio Parole Board for recnside ration of a previous Parole, Board 
decision was received and processed DR C, Policy No 105 P80-04 Requests for Reconsideration and 
Amendments to Parole Board Actions outlines circumstances under which rescission and reconsideration of the 
outcome of a parole hearing is permitted Requests for reconsideration must be based on, and specifically refer 

to, relevant and significant new information that was ether not available or not considered at the time of the 
hearing In addition, any new information that forms the basis of a I econsideration request must be submitted 
without reasonable delay.  

The request and all other relevant information was reviewed. The Parole Board did vote as to whether or not 

your previous release decision should be rescinded The result, by majority vote, was to deny the request for a 

new hearing The Board noted that there was nothing new submitted Everything presented in your letter was 
already considered and discussed with you at your hearing 

Thank you for your correspondence and interest in this matter. Please be advised that any further 

correspondence received regarding this same issue that does not address any substantially different issue will 
not result in a subsequent response from this office. Your letter and this response will be made part of your 

permanent record and will be available to the Board at all future hearings 

Respectfully,. 

T. Conklin 
Parole Board Quality Assu rance Analyst 

Operation Support Center 770 W.  BroadStre: Columbus, Ohio 43222 

www.drc.ohia.gov  



C): Miru DEAN NE 
* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL * 

Constituent Services 
Office 800282.0515 
Fax.., 614.6445438 

30 F. Bj:oad. Street, 14th F10t 
Columbus, OH 43215 
www. OhioAttorneyGencral.gov  
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September .25, 2013 

Dave Ward 
Office of the Governor of Ohio 
Rife Center, .3.0th Floor 
77 South High Street 
Columbus, OH 4321.561.17 

Dear Dave: 

Enclosed, please find a letter and support material from Mr. Charles Wampler that was received by 
the Ohio Attorney General's Office. Mr. Wampler has outlined his concerns with his recent parole 
board hearings that your office may wish to review. It is lengthy, but thorough. 

As the Office of the Governor has authority over the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and 
Corrections, we are forwarding this information to your attention for the assessment of its worth. 

If we can provide further information, please contact us at the telephone number listed above. 

Very repecthilly yours, 

J. Binitl.ey 
Constituent Liaison 
Constituent Services 
Ohio Attorney General's Office 

enclosure 

cc: Mr.. Charles Wampler #A169-755 / 
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JOHN R hASH 
GOVERNOR 

STATEOFOHIO 

September 25, 2013 

Mr. Charles Keith Wampler A.1 69-755 
London Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 69 
London, OH 43140 

Dear Mr: Wainpier: 

We are writing to acknowledge receipt of your recent letter and information sent to Governor 
Kasich as well as the package sent to Attorney General Mike DeWine which was forwarded to 
our office. The Governor has asked me, as Assistant Chief Counsel, to respond. 

Please be advised that, under Ohio law, matters of parole are under the authority of the Ohio 
Parole Board. The Governor does not have the authority to intervene in the decisions of the 
Parole Board. You may wish to contact the Ohio Parole Board at 770 West Broad. Street, 
Columbus, Ohio 43222 for further assistance. 

The Governor does, however, have the power of executive clemency, which includes the power 
to issue pardons, commutations and reprieves. In order to apply for clemency, you or your. legal 
repreentative must obtain an application from the Ohio Parole Boatd by mailing a request 
directly to the Ohio Parole Board, 770 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43222, or by 
accessing an application at the Ohio Parole Board's website as follows: 

http ://www.drc. ohio .gov/web/ExecClemency,htm  

Once the application is completed, it must be returned to the Ohio Parole Board for their review 
and recommendation. The Parole Board's report and recommendation are then forwarded to the 
Governor, who renders a decision. This process takes several months. 

I hope you find this information useful, 

Sincerely, 

II 

Samuel H. Porter, 11.1 	 - 
Assistant Chief Counsel 

SHP:sc 

77SouTh HIGH STREET 0 30TH FLOOR 0  CoLUMBus, OHIO 4323-6fl7 o  614.466.3355 


